Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Productivity, decomposition and carbon
sequestration of Chionochloa species
across altitudinal gradients in montane tussock
grasslands of New Zealand

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the degree of

Doctorate of Philosophy
in
Ecology

at Massey University, Manawati, New Zealand

Matthew Aaron Krna

2015






General abstract

Anthropogenic activities are drastically altering Earth’s terrestrial, aquatic and
atmospheric processes and altering carbon (C) and nutrient cycling. Carbon
sequestration, which can be negative feedback to climate change, may help
mitigate humanity's impacts on Earth’s climate. Carbon sequestration is a natural
process occuring when the fixation of C is greater than the release of C back to the
atmosphere from a specified system over an annual timeframe, minimally.
Investigation of annual plant productivity, decomposition and alterations in
relationships between productivity and decomposition across altitudinal and
climate gradients will provide insight into C sequestration driven by environmental
and plastic responses of species to climate change. This research investigates how
alterations in climate influence ecoclinal populations of Chionochloa species’ in
terms of their productivity, decomposition, as well as C and nutrients, across
altitudinal gradients on Mounts Tongariro and Mangaweka, Central North Island,
New Zealand. Further, impacts on the C sequestration are investigated through
alterations in productivity to decomposition ratios (P:D). Reciprocal translocations
of living Chionochloa plants and litter decomposition bags were performed across
plots every 100m in elevation (equivalent to 0.6°C mean annual lapse rate). Trends
were analysed based on experimental plots of origin and destination, and were
compared with in situ plants and home site transplants. Productivity of downslope
transplants increased at lower elevation plots (i.e. in warmer climates). Leaf litter
experienced greater mass loss based on litter translocation to higher elevations on
Mount Tongariro and at lower elevations on Mount Mangaweka likely owing to
precipitation and temperature gradients respectively. The chemical and constituent
composition of leaves and decomposed litter following translocation indicates
strong environmental effects on both the plastic responses of plants in growth and
the alterations in mass loss from decomposition. Despite chemical and constituent
differences in Chionochloa species’ tissues and decomposed litter across gradients,
the P:D ratios were greater in warmer environments of lower altitudinal plots. The
increased productivity observed outweighs the less-climatically responsive
decomposition, indicating greater C sequestration in New Zealand’s tussock
grasslands is likely to occur with warming associated with climate change,
providing an environmental and economic imperative for conservation of these

indigenous grassland systems.



Acknowledgements

The utmost appreciation is extended to my primary supervisor, Dr. Jill Rapson of Massey

University, who provided me with excellent guidance, support and collaboration.

Thanks to my co-supervisors, Dr. Kevin Tate of Landcare Research, Prof. Surinder Saggar
of Landcare Research and Massey University, and Dr. Hannah Buckley of Lincoln

University for their collaboration.

Appreciation goes to Prof. Allan Knapp of Colorado State University, Dr. Cory Matthew of
Massey University and Dr. David Whitehead of Landcare Research for examining the

thesis and for providing suggestions and feedback.

Gratitude is extended to the Miss E.L. Hellaby Indigenous Grasslands Research Trust for
generous funding, and to Bill Lee for overseeing the contract's research. Thanks to Massey
University’s Ecology Group for logistical support and the Institute of Agriculture and

Environment for supplementary funding.

This work would not have been possible without the support and permissions of local Iwi,
Department of Conservation and Richard Gorringe. Landcare Research, Christchurch and
Dunedin offered support, and information. For assistance with information and other
materials | thank lan Henderson and Jonathon Godfrey of Massey University, and Nava
Fedaeff, NIWA.

And to my fellow friends, students, research assistants, technicians and volunteers: Dylan
Anderson, Paul Barrett, Paul Boyce, Yvette Cottam, Nathanael Chandrakumar, Valter
Cromberg, Christopher Desbiens, Prasad Doddala, Mel Ellis, Matthew Dickson, Mel Ellis,
Joe Fitness, Kyleisha Foote, Stacey Gunn, Thushantha Sriyan Jayasuriya, Patrick Johnson,
Bjorn Larson, Holly Molesworth, Liz Murdock, Ashley Murphy Shaun Nielsen, Chris
Petersen, Andrew Potter, Tylee Reddy, Tessa Roberts, Angela Smith, Parinya
Sukkaewnmanee, Isaac Teng, Dominic van den Heuvel, Cleland Wallace, Holly Walter,
Samuel Wright, Dylan Yuan, and Koid Xian Zheng. Thanks for working in unfavourable of
climatic conditions while watching the grass grow. I’d also like to thank Dr. Eddie Dowle

for 300g of motivation for submission of my thesis.

Great appreciation is extended to friends and family, especially to my parents, Ken and
Millie Krna.

Gratitude is extended to my fiancée, Nicole Alfafara, for supporting and encouraging me

throughout the PhD process and for providing scientific collaboration.



Contents

General abstract
Acknowledgements

Chapter 1: General introduction
Background
Model system and species
Research aim
Research questions
Approach
Acknowledgements
References

Chapter 2: Clarifying ‘carbon sequestration’
C sequestration and climate change
Definitions of “C sequestration”
Definitive definition of “endogenous C sequestration”
Fates of fixed endogenous C
Stability of sequestered C
Taxonomy of C sequestration storage
Usage of our proposed terminology
Conclusion
Future perspective
Acknowledgements
Financial and competing interests disclosure
Executive summary
References
Statement of contribution

Chapter 3: How does and altitudinal gradient impact relationships
between productivity and decomposition of Chionochloa rubra
on Mount Tongariro?

Abstract
Introduction
Methods
Study site
Species’ description
Experimental design
Site characteristics
Productivity
Leaf litter decomposition
Leaf litter chemical and constituent composition
Litter decomposition half-life
Productivity to decomposition ratio
Envirometric gradient
Comparisons of P:D ratios for projected warming
Results

Page

10
14
16
16
17
18
19

25
26
27
27
30
32
33
35
35
36
36
36
36
37
40

41
42
43
46
46
47
47
48
49
51
53
53
54
55
56
57



Productivity
Decomposition
Litter chemical and constituent composition
Soil carbon and nutrients
Productivity to decomposition ratio
Comparisons of P:D ratios for potential warming
Discussion
Productivity
Decomposition
Evirometric and altitudinal stress gradients
Chemical and constituent composition of litter
Soil carbon and nutrients
Implications for climate change
Future studies
Conclusions
Acknowledgements
References
Appendix 1

Chapter 4: Ecoclinal trends in productivity and decomposition of
Chionochloa pallens across an altitudinal gradient and
implications for carbon sequestration
Abstract
Introduction

Questions and hypotheses
Methods
Site description
Species description
Soil properties
Productivity
Decomposition
Productivity to decomposition ratio
Downslope P:D ratio comparisons
Results
Soil properties
Productivity
Decomposition
Productivity to decomposition ratio
Downslope P:D ratio comparisons
Discussion
Summary of main findings
Ecoclinal variation
Productivity
Decomposition
Soil properties
Endogenous C sequestration in a changing climate
Conclusions
Future studies
Acknowledgements
References

Page
57
59
60
63
64
65
67
68
68
70
72
73
74
75
75
76
77
83

85
86
87
91
92
92
93
94
95
98
99
100
100
100
101
106
111
114
114
114
115
116
118
120
121
122
122
123
124



Page

Appendix 1-3 129
Appendix 4-7 130
Appendix 8-9 131
Appendix 10-13 132
Appendix 14-16 133
Appendix 17-18 134
Appendix 19 135
Chapter 5: Alterations in chemical and constituent composition of

Chionochloa pallens ecocline across an altitudinal gradient 137
Abstract 138
Introduction 139
Methods 143
Species’ description 143

Site description 144
Experimental design 144

Soil analyses 145
Tissue chemical and constituent composition 145
Modelling of productivity, decomposition and P:D ratios 146
Results 148
Discussion 155
Acknowledgements 160
References 161
Chapter 6: General discussion 167
Discussion 168
Future studies 178
Conclusions 179
Acknowledgements 179
References 180



