Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

Productivity, decomposition and carbon sequestration of *Chionochloa* species across altitudinal gradients in montane tussock grasslands of New Zealand

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Doctorate of Philosophy in Ecology

at Massey University, Manawatū, New Zealand

Matthew Aaron Krna

2015

General abstract

Anthropogenic activities are drastically altering Earth's terrestrial, aquatic and atmospheric processes and altering carbon (C) and nutrient cycling. Carbon sequestration, which can be negative feedback to climate change, may help mitigate humanity's impacts on Earth's climate. Carbon sequestration is a natural process occuring when the fixation of C is greater than the release of C back to the atmosphere from a specified system over an annual timeframe, minimally. Investigation of annual plant productivity, decomposition and alterations in relationships between productivity and decomposition across altitudinal and climate gradients will provide insight into C sequestration driven by environmental and plastic responses of species to climate change. This research investigates how alterations in climate influence ecoclinal populations of Chionochloa species' in terms of their productivity, decomposition, as well as C and nutrients, across altitudinal gradients on Mounts Tongariro and Mangaweka, Central North Island, New Zealand. Further, impacts on the C sequestration are investigated through alterations in productivity to decomposition ratios (P:D). Reciprocal translocations of living Chionochloa plants and litter decomposition bags were performed across plots every 100m in elevation (equivalent to 0.6°C mean annual lapse rate). Trends were analysed based on experimental plots of origin and destination, and were compared with in situ plants and home site transplants. Productivity of downslope transplants increased at lower elevation plots (i.e. in warmer climates). Leaf litter experienced greater mass loss based on litter translocation to higher elevations on Mount Tongariro and at lower elevations on Mount Mangaweka likely owing to precipitation and temperature gradients respectively. The chemical and constituent composition of leaves and decomposed litter following translocation indicates strong environmental effects on both the plastic responses of plants in growth and the alterations in mass loss from decomposition. Despite chemical and constituent differences in *Chionochloa* species' tissues and decomposed litter across gradients, the P:D ratios were greater in warmer environments of lower altitudinal plots. The increased productivity observed outweighs the less-climatically responsive decomposition, indicating greater C sequestration in New Zealand's tussock grasslands is likely to occur with warming associated with climate change, providing an environmental and economic imperative for conservation of these indigenous grassland systems.

Acknowledgements

The utmost appreciation is extended to my primary supervisor, Dr. Jill Rapson of Massey University, who provided me with excellent guidance, support and collaboration.

Thanks to my co-supervisors, Dr. Kevin Tate of Landcare Research, Prof. Surinder Saggar of Landcare Research and Massey University, and Dr. Hannah Buckley of Lincoln University for their collaboration.

Appreciation goes to Prof. Allan Knapp of Colorado State University, Dr. Cory Matthew of Massey University and Dr. David Whitehead of Landcare Research for examining the thesis and for providing suggestions and feedback.

Gratitude is extended to the Miss E.L. Hellaby Indigenous Grasslands Research Trust for generous funding, and to Bill Lee for overseeing the contract's research. Thanks to Massey University's Ecology Group for logistical support and the Institute of Agriculture and Environment for supplementary funding.

This work would not have been possible without the support and permissions of local Iwi, Department of Conservation and Richard Gorringe. Landcare Research, Christchurch and Dunedin offered support, and information. For assistance with information and other materials I thank Ian Henderson and Jonathon Godfrey of Massey University, and Nava Fedaeff, NIWA.

And to my fellow friends, students, research assistants, technicians and volunteers: Dylan Anderson, Paul Barrett, Paul Boyce, Yvette Cottam, Nathanael Chandrakumar, Valter Cromberg, Christopher Desbiens, Prasad Doddala, Mel Ellis, Matthew Dickson, Mel Ellis, Joe Fitness, Kyleisha Foote, Stacey Gunn, Thushantha Sriyan Jayasuriya, Patrick Johnson, Bjorn Larson, Holly Molesworth, Liz Murdock, Ashley Murphy Shaun Nielsen, Chris Petersen, Andrew Potter, Tylee Reddy, Tessa Roberts, Angela Smith, Parinya Sukkaewnmanee, Isaac Teng, Dominic van den Heuvel, Cleland Wallace, Holly Walter, Samuel Wright, Dylan Yuan, and Koid Xian Zheng. Thanks for working in unfavourable of climatic conditions while watching the grass grow. I'd also like to thank Dr. Eddie Dowle for 300g of motivation for submission of my thesis.

Great appreciation is extended to friends and family, especially to my parents, Ken and Millie Krna.

Gratitude is extended to my fiancée, Nicole Alfafara, for supporting and encouraging me throughout the PhD process and for providing scientific collaboration.

Contents

General abstract	Page 3
Acknowledgements	4
Chapter 1: General introduction	9
Background	10
Model system and species	14
Research aim	16
Research questions	16
Approach	17
Acknowledgements	18
References	19
Chapter 2: Clarifying 'carbon sequestration'	25
C sequestration and climate change	26
Definitions of "C sequestration"	27
Definitive definition of "endogenous C sequestration"	27
Fates of fixed endogenous C	30
Stability of sequestered C	32
Taxonomy of C sequestration storage	33
Usage of our proposed terminology	35
Conclusion	35
Future perspective	36 36
Acknowledgements Financial and competing interests disclosure	30 36
Executive summary	36
References	37
Statement of contribution	40
Chapter 3 : How does and altitudinal gradient impact relationships between productivity and decomposition of <i>Chionochloa rubra</i> on Mount Tongariro?	41
Abstract	42
Introduction	43
Methods	46
Study site	46
Species' description	47
Experimental design	47
Site characteristics	48
Productivity	49
Leaf litter decomposition	51
Leaf litter chemical and constituent composition	53 52
Litter decomposition half-life Productivity to decomposition ratio	53 54
Productivity to decomposition ratio Envirometric gradient	54 55
Comparisons of P:D ratios for projected warming	55 56
Results	57
INOSUIIO	57

	Page
Productivity	57
Decomposition	59
Litter chemical and constituent composition	60
Soil carbon and nutrients	63
Productivity to decomposition ratio	64
Comparisons of P:D ratios for potential warming	65
Discussion	67
Productivity	68
Decomposition	68
Evirometric and altitudinal stress gradients	70
Chemical and constituent composition of litter	72
Soil carbon and nutrients	73
Implications for climate change	74
Future studies	75
Conclusions	75
Acknowledgements	76
References	77
Appendix 1	83
Chapter 4 : Ecoclinal trends in productivity and decomposition of	
Chionochloa pallens across an altitudinal gradient and	05
implications for carbon sequestration	85
Abstract	86
Introduction	87
Questions and hypotheses	91 02
Methods	92
Site description	92
Species description	93
Soil properties	94
Productivity	95
Decomposition	98
Productivity to decomposition ratio	99
Downslope P:D ratio comparisons	100
Results	100
Soil properties	100
Productivity	101
Decomposition	106
Productivity to decomposition ratio	111
Downslope P:D ratio comparisons	114
Discussion	114
Summary of main findings	114
Ecoclinal variation	115
Productivity	116
Decomposition	118
Soil properties	120
Endogenous C sequestration in a changing climate	121
Conclusions	122
Future studies	122
Acknowledgements	123
References	124

Appendix 4-7 1 Appendix 8-9 1 Appendix 10-13 1 Appendix 14-16 1 Appendix 17-18 1 Appendix 19 1 Chapter 5: Alterations in chemical and constituent composition of Chapter 5: Alterations in chemical and constituent composition of 1 Abstract 1 Introduction 1 Methods 1 Species' description 1 Site description 1	129 130 131 132
Appendix 8-91Appendix 10-131Appendix 14-161Appendix 17-181Appendix 191Chapter 5: Alterations in chemical and constituent composition of <i>Chionochloa pallens</i> ecocline across an altitudinal gradientAbstract1Introduction1Methods1Species' description1Site description1	131 132
Appendix 8-91Appendix 10-131Appendix 14-161Appendix 17-181Appendix 191Chapter 5: Alterations in chemical and constituent composition of <i>Chionochloa pallens</i> ecocline across an altitudinal gradientAbstract1Introduction1Methods1Species' description1Site description1	132
Appendix 10-131Appendix 14-161Appendix 17-181Appendix 191Chapter 5: Alterations in chemical and constituent composition of <i>Chionochloa pallens</i> ecocline across an altitudinal gradientAbstract1Introduction1Methods1Species' description1Site description1	-
Appendix 17-18 1 Appendix 19 1 Chapter 5: Alterations in chemical and constituent composition of 1 Chionochloa pallens ecocline across an altitudinal gradient 1 Abstract 1 Introduction 1 Methods 1 Species' description 1 Site description 1	
Appendix 19 1 Chapter 5: Alterations in chemical and constituent composition of 1 Chionochloa pallens ecocline across an altitudinal gradient 1 Abstract 1 Introduction 1 Methods 1 Species' description 1 Site description 1	133
Chapter 5: Alterations in chemical and constituent composition of Chionochloa pallens ecocline across an altitudinal gradient Abstract Introduction Methods Species' description Site description	134
Chionochloa pallens ecocline across an altitudinal gradient 1 Abstract 1 Introduction 1 Methods 1 Species' description 1 Site description 1	135
Abstract1Introduction1Methods1Species' description1Site description1	
Introduction1Methods1Species' description1Site description1	137
MethodsISpecies' descriptionISite descriptionI	138
Species' description1Site description1	139
Site description 1	143
1	143
Experimental design	144
	144
Soil analyses 1	145
Tissue chemical and constituent composition	145
Modelling of productivity, decomposition and P:D ratios	146
Results	148
Discussion	155
Acknowledgements	160
References 1	161
Chapter 6: General discussion	167
Discussion	168
Future studies	178
Conclusions	179
Acknowledgements	179
References	